adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share, after giving effect to the additional proceeds we will receive from this offering, from the public
offering price per ordinary share.

Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after June 30, 2023, other than to give effect to the issuance and
sale of 1,031,475 additional ADSs made by us in this offering at a public offering price of $12.25 per ADS, assuming the underwriters’ option to purchase
the aggregate 1,031,475 additional ADSs is exercised in full and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses,
calculated based on the offering price of $12.25 per ADS, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been $1.63 per
outstanding ordinary share, including ordinary shares underlying our outstanding ADSs, or $3.26 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.05 per ordinary share, or $0.09 per ADS, to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$4.49 per ordinary share, or $8.99 per ADS, to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.
The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per Ordinary

Share   Per ADS
Public offering price   $ 6.13   $ 12.25
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023   1.58   3.17
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to the offering of additional ADSs made by us in this offering   0.05   0.09
As adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the offering of additional ADSs made by us in this
offering as of June 30, 2023   1.63   3.26
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in the offering of additional ADSs made by
us in this offering   4.49   8.99

S-20

Table of Contents

TAXATION

The following summary of Cayman Islands, Norway and U.S. federal income tax consequences of an investment in the ADSs or ordinary shares is
based upon laws and relevant interpretations thereof in effect as of the date of this prospectus, all of which are subject to change. This summary does not
deal with all possible tax consequences relating to an investment in the ADSs or ordinary shares, such as the tax consequences under state, local and other
tax laws, or tax laws of jurisdictions other than the Cayman Islands, Norway, and the United States. To the extent that the discussion relates to matters of